Takeovers Code after the potential off-market share repurchase because (i) their
aggregate shareholdings will not increase by more than 2% or (ii) their individual
shareholding will not increase to 30% or more (assuming no further changes in the
share capital since the date of this announcement). If there is any future change to the
shareholding structure such that the general offer obligation on the part of Fortune
Apex Limited and persons acting in concert with it will be triggered by the exercise
of the Share Delivery Options, such concert group will be obligated to make a general
offer in accordance with the Takeovers Code and accordingly, Fortune Apex Limited
has confirmed to the Company that it will comply with the Takeovers Code in such
event.

The following table summarises the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at
the date of this announcement, and (ii) immediately after full exercise of the Share
Delivery Option and cancellation of the Shares.

— 4 —

Name of Shareholder
As at the date of this

announcement
Upon full exercise of the

Share Delivery Option (Note 1)

No. of Shares

Approximate
% of issued

share capital
of the

Company No. of Shares

Approximate
% of issued

share capital
of the

Company

Fortune Apex Limited (Note 2) 211,474,024 15.38% 211,474,024 15.52%
Luckever Holdings Limited (Note 3) 60,338,151 4.39% 60,338,151 4.43%
Wiaearn Holdings Limited (Note 4) 60,284,023 4.38% 60,284,023 4.42%
Fortune Apex Limited together with

concert parties 332,096,198 24.15% 332,096,198 24.37%
Other Existing Shareholders 1,043,210,865 75.85% 1,030,598,158 75.63%

Total: 1,375,307,063 100% 1,362,694,356 100%

Notes :

1. The above shareholding structures are based on the assumption that there has been and will be
no change in the issued share capital of the Company and shareholding structures of the
Company from the date of this announcement to the date of the Share Delivery Option (save the
exercise of the Share Delivery Option) and that none of the Shares delivered under the Share
Delivery Option will be purchased by the Equity Swap Counterparty from any of Fortune Apex
Limited, Luckever Holdings Limited or Wiaearn Holdings Limited.

2. The shareholders of Fortune Apex Limited are Messrs. Hu Yueming, Liu Jianguo, Lu Xun, Chen